
0

4

1\15

/

5

(O-2025-103)

ORDINANCE NUMBER 0-

 

2

1

9

4

2

 

(NEW SERIES)

A

P

R

 

2

,4

 

2

0

2

5

DATE OF FINAL PASSAGE

AN ORDINANCE OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF

SAN DIEGO AUTHORIZING EXECUTION OF THE FIRST

AMENDMENT TO THE CONTRACT WITH THE SAN DIEGO 

FUTURES FOUNDATION FOR THE END-OF-LIFE 

COMPUTER HARDWARE DONATION PROJECT.

R

EC

IT

A

L

S

The Council of the City of San Diego (Council) adopts this Ordinance based on the following:

A. The City of San Diego (City) regularly replaces its computers when the

equipment is at the end of its useful life for servi

ce for the City or otherwise does not 'adequately

satisfy the City' s requirements.

B. There are underserved communities in the City that would benefit from being able

to use computer equipment that the City determines it needs to replace.

C. The mission of San Diego Futures Foundation (SDFF), a local, tax-exempt,

501(c)3 nonprofit organization, focuses on improving lives in San Diego by making information

technology available to underserved populations by providing technology equipment to nonprofit

organizations, low income individuals, and other eligible participants.

D. Effective as of September 4,2020, the City entered into a contract with San Diego

Futures Foundation for the End-of-Life Computer Hardware Project (Contract).

E. The City is requesting that the Council approve this ordinance authorizing

execution of a First Amendment to the Contract, to extend the Contract term for an additional

three (3) year base term, effective September 4,2025 through September 3,2028, with two (2)

additional one-year option periods, for a total contract term of ten (10) years.

'4

-PAGE 1 OF 4-

·
 
 

 
'
f

.
'

·
"
 

·
,

 
·
Ú

·
 
.
;
è

 
.
:
 

.
t

·
 
A
l
b
i

.
6
'
.

 
..
ý

L
I
i
 
.
6

.
,

 
.
.

 
'

.
.
 

.
:
ï
ý

·
f
-
t

:
í
ì
ž

 
Ú
 

l
f
 

 
'
Š

-
ê
t

,
·
 
 

·
?
 
I
-
f
t
 

.
 
 

·
 

·
 

·
 

j
 

.
ž

'

.

 

.

.

.

ý

>

'

i

-

f

.

-

I

;



(O-2025-103)

F. In August 2020, the San Diego City Council, via O-21228, authorized the City's

Chief Information Officer to implement an End-of-Life Computer Donation Program, and a

no-cost, nonprofit agreement with the San Diego Futures Foundation was executed to

operationalize the program shortly thereafter.

G. The refurbished computers, monitors, keyboards and more provide members of a

household with opportunities to search and apply for work, conduct work and school activities

remotely, access e-government services such as the City's Get It Done application, communicate

with friends and family, and have easier access to health and safety information providers.

H. If this ordinance is approved and the term of the Contract is extended, the City

will be able to continue to provide SDFF with computer hardware to refurbish and then provide

at a low cost to San Diegans who meet standard criteria, including being a San Diego County

resident and providing proo f o f low income or government assistance; some o f the individuals

who receive computers include students, veterans, seniors, or those who have documented

disabilities.

I. Under San Diego City Charter section 99, no contract, agreement, or obligation

extending for a period o f more than five years may be authorized except by ordinance approved

by a two-thirds' majority vote ofthe Council.

J. The Office of the City Attorney prepared this Ordinance based on the information

provided by City staff, including information provided by affected third parties and verified by

City staff, with the understanding that this information is complete and accurate.

-PAGE 2 OF 4-



(O-2025-103)

ACTION ITEMS

Be it ordained by the Council ofthe City of San Diego:

Section 1.

 

The Mayor or his designee is authorized to execute, for and on behalf of

the City, the First Amendment to the Contract with the San Diego Futures Foundation (SDFF)

for the End-of-Life Computer Hardware Donation Program, to extend the Contract term for an

additional three (3) year term, effective September 4,2025 through September 3,2028, with two

(2) additional one-year option periods, for a total contract term often (10) years, and otherwise

modify the Contract pursuant to the terms and conditions set forth in the First Amendment to the

Contract, on file in the Office of the City Clerk as Document No. 00 -

 

2

1

9

4

2

Section 2.

 

The Council dispenses with a full reading of this Ordinance before its

passage because a written copy of this Ordinance was made available to the Council and the

public before the date of its passage.

Section 3.

 

This Ordinance will take effect and be in force on the thirtieth day from

and after its final passage.

APPROVED: HEATHER FERBERT, City Attorney

By - -

teven R. LastomirsÝ

Chief Deputy City Atóney

SRL:jvg

March 12, 2025

Or.Dept: Department of Information Technology

Doc. No. 3990702_2

-PAGE 3 OF 4-



(O-2025-103)

I certify that the Council of the City of San Diego adopted this Ordinance at a meeting held on

APR 1 5 

025

DIANA J.S. FUENTES

City Clerk

By A Lf U £

Députy

íty Cle

Approved:

(date)

 

ŠODD GLok tz

Mayor

Vetoed:

(date)

 

TODD GLORIA, Mayor

(Note: The date of final passage is April 24, 2025, which represents the

day this ordinance was returned to the Office of the City Clerk with the

Mayor's signature of approval.)

-PAGE 4 OF 4-



Passed bythe Council of The City of San Diego on

 

APR 1 5 025 ,

 

by the following vote:

Councilmembers Yeas

 

Nays

 

Not Present

 Recused

Joe LaCava

Jennifer Campbell

Stephen Whitburn

Henry L. Foster 111

Marni von Wilpert

Kent Lee

Raul A. Campillo

Vivian Moreno

Sean Elo-Rivera

 3

A

P

R

 

2

4

 

2

0

2

5

Date of final passage

AUTHENTICATED BY:

TODD GLORIA

Mayor of The City of San Diego, California.

(Seal)

DIANAJ.S. FUENTES

City Clerk of The City of San Diego, California.

By 

t>

ZÅ , Dep

uty

1 HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing ordinance was not finally passed until twelve calendar

days had elapsed between the day of its introduction and the day of, its final passage, to wit, on

A

PR 

4 

202

5

M

A

R

 

 5

 

2

0

2

5

, and on

1 FURTHER CERTIFY that said ordinance was read in full prior to passage or that such

reading was dispensed with by a vote of five members of the Council, and that a written copy of

the ordinance was made available to each member of the Council and the public priorto the day

of its passage.

(Seal)

DIANAJ.S. FUENTES

City Clerk of The City of San Diego, California.

B

y

 

A

.

 

4

*

L ,

 

Deputy

Office of the City Clerk, San Diego, California

21942

Ordinance Number 0-


